Product Manual ABB i-bus® EIB / KNX
Room Controller,
Basis Device for 8 Modules
RC/A 8.1
Intelligent Installation Systems
This manual describes the function of the Room Controller,
Base Unit for 8 Modules.
Subject to changes and errors excepted.

The module allocation text has the following structure:
”x:<Type code>”, whereby “x” is the number of the module slot.
Module designation Module type Module ID Type code
Binary Input, 4-fold, 230 V BE/M4.230.1 03h         (3) BE 4f 230V
Binary Input, 4-fold, 24 V BE/M4.24.1 02h         (2) BE 4f 24V
Binary Input, 4-fold, contact scanning BE/M4.12.1 0Bh       (11) BE 4f scan
Switch Actuator, 2-fold, 6 A SA/M2.6.1 01h         (1) SA 2f 6A
Shutter Actuator, 2-fold, 230 V JA/M2.230.1 05h         (5) JA 2f 230V
Shutter Actuator, 2-fold, 24 V DC JA/M2.24.1 06h         (6) JA 2f 24V
Light Controller, 1-fold, 6 A LR/M1.6.1 09h         (9) LR 1f 6A
Switch/Dim Actuator, 2-fold, 6 A SD/M2.6.1 04h         (4) SD 2f 6A
Dim Actuator, 1-fold, 300 VA UD/M1.300.1 0Ah       (10) UD 1f 300VA
Electronic Switch Actuator, 2-fold,
230 V AC
ES/M2.230.1 07h         (7) ES 2f 230V
Electronic Switch Actuator, 2-fold,
24 V DC
ES/M2.24.1 08h         (8) ES 2f 24V
No module 00h oder FFh no module
Project design and programming
 19
ABB i-bus® EIB / KNX Overview of the modules and accessories
The binary input modules are used for the connection of switches or push
buttons or for reading out technical contacts.
   Binary Input Module, 4-fold, 230 V AC/DC
  Used for detecting 230 V signals (AC or DC).
The mains voltage is made available at two
terminals and can be used as scanning voltage.
The switching threshold is approx. 80 V.
 2 cable entries included with supply.
 Binary Input Module, 4-fold, 24 V AC/DC
  Used for detecting 24 V signals (AC or DC) which
are made available via an external power source.
The switching threshold is approx. 9 V.
 2 cable entries included with supply.
   Binary Input Module, 4-fold, contact scanning
  Used for reading out floating contacts.
The scanning voltage is made available by
the device.
 2 cable entries included with supply.
5   Overview of the
modules and
accessories
5.1 Binary inputs
20
ABB i-bus® EIB / KNX
  Switch Actuator Module, 2-fold, 6 A
   Switches two loads with max. 6 A continuous
current. Has a special relay available for high
inrush currents and is therefore also suitable for
switching capacitive loads.
  2 cable entries included with supply.
   Shutter Actuator Module, 2-fold, 230 V AC
   For controlling 2 independent blind or shutter
drives with 230 V AC.
   Special functions such as movement into
position and automatic sun protection
(shutter control module).
  2 cable entries included with supply.
   Shutter Actuator Module, 2-fold, 24 V DC
   For controlling 2 independent blind or shutter
drives with 24 V DC.
   Special functions such as movement into position,
automatic sun protection (shutter control module).
  2 cable entries included with supply.
5.2  Switch actuator
5.3  Shutter actuators
Overview of the modules and accessories
 21
ABB i-bus® EIB / KNX
5.4   Dim actuators and
light controller
  Switch/Dim Actuator Module, 2-fold, 6 A